55-CG1-TF128-B
Installation and Maintenance Manual
Air Cylinder Series, 55-CG1
95°C (T5) Ta -10°C to 40°C
II 2GD c
115°C (T4) Ta 40°C to 60°C
Marking description
Group II, Category 2

each end of stroke. If this is not done, the piston rod assembly will be
damaged.
5 How to order
Refer to the operation manual for this product.
6 Outline dimensions
Refer to the operation manual for this product.
7 Maintenance
7.1 General Maintenance
Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product to
malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous. Maintenance
of pneumatic systems should be performed only by qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure to
cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and power
to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and leakage tests to
make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
• Periodically check the rod surface, the rod seal and the cylinder tube
external surface. Any damage or rust appearing on these components
could increase friction and lead to dangerous conditions. Replace the
whole actuator if any of these conditions should appear.
• Replace the seals, when air leakage is above allowable value given in
the table below.
Internal leakage 10 cm
3
/min (ANR)
External leakage   5 cm
3
/min (ANR)
• Do not allow dust to form deposits on the outer surface of the actuator
and mounting bracket.
• Periodically check for presence of lubrication.
7.2 Seal replacement
Warning
• Only use SMC seal kits as listed in the table below.
Seal kit number Bore size
(mm) Rubber bumper Air cushion
Ø20 CG1N20-PS CG1A20-PS
Ø25 CG1N25-PS CG1A25-PS
Ø32 CG1N32-PS CG1A32-PS
Ø40 CG1N40-PS CG1A40-PS
Note: For –XC10 version,  2 seals kits are required per cylinder.
7.3 Disassembly procedure
• Use the following procedure for disassembling the cylinder and replacing
the seals:
◦ Gently hold tube cover at spanner flats with a vice, loosen the
rod cover by applying a spanner or a monkey wrench on the
spanner flats to take it off.
◦ Disassemble the cylinder, remove the old grease and place all
the parts on a clean cloth in a clean environment.
◦ On reassembling, tighten the rod cover a little further (0° to 2°)
than where it was before.
a) Rubber bumper type
7 Maintenance (Continued)
b) Air cushion type
1 Piston rod 10 Rod cover
2 Bumper A 11 Tube gasket
3 Piston seal 12 Tube cover
4 Magnet 13 Cushion ring A
5 Wear ring 14 Cushion ring B
6 Bumper B 15 Needle retainer gasket
7 Retaining ring 16 Cushion needle
8 Rod end nut 17 Cushion seal A
9 Rod seal 18 Cushion seal B
7.4 Lubrication procedure
• Apply lubricant to:
◦ rod seal.